UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING APPEAL BOARD

In the Matter of
BOSTON EDISON COMPANY, et al.
(Pilgrim Nuclear Generating Station,
 Unit 2)

Docket No. 50-471

00

MOTION OF THE NRC STAFF FOR ORDER SETTING TIME WHEN STAFF'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO EXCEPTIONS WILL BE DUE

Exceptions to the Partial Initial Decision in this matter were filed by Intervenors Massachusetts Wildlife Feder tion and the Commonwealth of Massachusetts on February 18, 1981 and by Intervenor Cleetons on February 25, 1981. The Appeal Board recently granted Applicant's motion to commence the running of the time period for the filing of their brief in opposition to all Intervenors' exceptions from the date of the filing of the last brief in support of exceptions. The Staff hereby moves for an order that the time period for the filing of Staff's brief in opposition to all Intervenors' exceptions also commence to run from the date of filing of the last brief in support of exceptions.

Respectfully submitted,

Goldberg Counsel for NRC Staff

Dated at Bethesda, Maryland this 12th day of March, 1981.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING APPEAL BOARD

In the Matter of

BOSTON EDISON COMPANY, et al.

Docket No. 50-471

(Pilgrim Nuclear Generating Station, Unit 2)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of MOTION OF THE NRC STAFF FOR ORDER SETTING TIME WHEN STAFF'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO EXCEPTIONS WILL BE DUE in the above-captioned proceeding have been served on the following by deposit in the United States mail, first class or, as indicated by an asterisk, through deposit in the Nuclear Regulatory Commission's internal mail system, this 12th day of March, 1981.

*Richard S. Salzman, Esq., Chairman Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D. C. 20555

*Dr. John H. Buck Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D. C. 20555

Christine N. Kohl Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555 *

Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555 *

Andrew C. Goodhope, Esq. 3320 Estelle Terrace Wheaton, Maryland 20906 Dr. A. Dixon Callihan Union Carbide Corporation P. O. Box Y Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37830

*Dr. Richard F. Cole Atomic Safety and Licensing Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D. C. 20555

Thomas G. Dignan, Jr., Esc. Ropes & Gray 225 Franklin Street Bostin, Massachusetts 02110

Dale G. Stoodley, Esq. Boston Edison Company 800 Boylston Street Boston, Massachusetts 02199

Henry Herrmann, Esq. Room 1045 50 Congress Street Boston, Massachusetts 02.08 Mr. and Mrs. Alan R. Cleeton 22 Mackintosh Street Franklin, Massachusetts 02038

The Board of Selectmen Town of Plymouth Plymouth, Massachusetts 02360

William S. Abbott, Esq. 50 Congress Street, Suite 925 Boston, Massachusetts 02109

Patrick J. Kenny, Esq. Massachusetts Governor's Office of Energy Resources 73 Tremont Street Boston, Massachusetts 02108

Mr. Lester B. Smith Director of Conservation Massachusetts Wildlife Federation P. O. Box 343 Natick, Massachusetts 01761

Michael B. Meyer Assistant Attorney General Utilities Division Public Protection Bureau One Ashburton Place 19th Floor Boston, Massachusetts 02108

Francis S. Wright Stephen M. Leonard Assistant Attorneys General. Environmental Protection Division Public Protection Bureau One Ashburton Place 19th Floor Boston, Massachusetts 02108 Laurie Burt, Esq. Assistant Attorney General Commonwealth of Massachusetts Environmental Protection Division One Ashburton Place, 19th Floor Boston, Massachusetts 02108

- *Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D. C. 20555
- *Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D. C. 20555

*Docketing and Service Section Office of the Secretary U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D. C. 20555

Jack R. Goldberg < Counsel for NRC Staff